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KEYNOTE TAG - PLAN

SPOT ELEVATION
SYMBOL

E{KON

www.eikoncg.com
Texas Firm F-12759

ARCHITECT(S) & ENGINEER(S)

EiKON Consulting Group
1405 West Chapman Drive
Sanger, Texas 76266
Phone 940.458.7503

CAB CONTROLS

N/A (no stairs)

INTERIOR ENVIRONMENT

NATURAL VENTILATION

MIN. 4% OF FLOOR AREA BEING VENTILATED

IBC Section 1203.4.1

NATURAL LIGHT

MIN. 8% OF FLOOR AREA BEING SERVED

IBC Section 1205.2 or artificial lighting accordance with 1205.3

SPACE DIMENSIONS

MIN. 7’-0” IN ANY DIRECTION, MIN. 3'-0” CLEAR BETWEEN COUNTER FRONTS AND FACE OF
APPLIANCES

IBC Section 1208.1

CEILING HEIGHTS

MIN. 7’-6” FOR ALL HABITABLE SPACES AND EGRESS COMPONENTS, MIN. 7’-0” FOR KITCHENS,
BATHS, AND STORAGE

IBC Section 1208.2

INTERIOR FINISHES

EXIT ENCLOSURES AND B OCCUPANCY: CLASS B FLAMESPREAD RATING IBC Table 803.11
PASSAGEWAYS
CORRIDORS B OCCUPANCY: CLASS C FLAMESPREAD RATING IBC Table 803.11

ROOMS AND ENCLOSED SPACES

B OCCUPANCY: CLASS C FLAMESPREAD RATING

IBC Table 803.11

ROOFING

FIRE CLASSIFICATION TYPE IIB: CLASS C IBC Table 1505.1

ATTIC VENTILATION N/A

ROOF COVERING ASHPALT SHINGLES IBC Section 1507.2

ROOF SLOPE 2 UNIT VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (17%) MIN. IBC Section 1507.13.1

EQUIPMENT ON ROOF N/A

ROOF ACCESS N/A IBC 1009.16.1

ROOF HATCH PROTECTION N/A IBC Section 1009.16.2 (req. if located within 10’ of roof edge)

PLUMBING

PLUMBING CALCULATIONS PER
CODE:

FOR B-BUISNESS
BUILDINGS

WATER CLOSETS: 1 PER 25 for the first 50, and 1 per 50 for the remainder exceeding 50. 3 MEN, 3
WOMEN Provided

LAVATORIES: 1 per 40 for the first 80 and 1 per 80 for the remainder exceeding 80. 2 MEN, 2 WOMEN
Provided

SERVICE SINK: 1

DRINKING FOUNTAIN: 1 per 100. 2 Provided

e AT R BOLT L - LIVE LOAD, LOW LEVEL 1. CONTRACTORS BIDDING OR PROPOSING ANY PORTION OF THE WORK SHALL BE
R8s ANCHOR BOL LIt -LONG LEG HORIZONT CODE ANALYSIS EXPECTED TO INCLUDE IN THEIR PROPOSAL ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR
ADDL " - ADDITIONAL L LT PLAN / DETAIL SIM A COMPLETE PROJECT WHETHER OR NOT SPECIFICALLY ITEMIZED OR IDENTIFIED IN THE
ADJ - ADJACENT, ADJOINING, ADJUSTABLE LVR - LOUVER REF. CALLOUT CATEGORY ‘CODE INFORMATION APPICABLE CODE SECTION DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS.
AFF - ABOVE FINISH FLOOR —— = W CODES IN EFFECT 2. ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE LOCAL, STATE,
ALT - ALTERNATE MAS - MASONRY AREA TO BE AND NATIONAL CODES AND ORDINANCES.
ALUM ALUMINUM MATL MATERIAL BUILDING 2012 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (IBC)
ANCH - ANGHOR MAX - MAXIMUM ENLARGED SHEET REF. 3. CONTRACTOR SHALL INCLUDE ALL LABOR, MATERIAL, TOOLS, EQUIPMENT, ETC. FOR THE
L _J MECHANICAL 2012 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE (IMC
ANOD  -ANODIZED) MB o MARKERBOARD - - (IMC) COMPLETE CONSTRUCTION OF WORK INDICATED AND SPECIFIED BY THE DRAWINGS
) : ELECTRICAL 2011 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE AND SPECIFICATIONS.
APC ACOUSTICAL PANEL CEILING MED MEDIUM
AEDROX - ARPROXIMATE MEZZ - EZZANNE SECTION REF. PLUMBING 2012 INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING & FUEL GAS CODE 4.  CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS,
AUTO . AUTOMATIC MH _ MANHOLE _}’\ I gg(':'-TDIg“,f’WA'-'- 2012 INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES, PROCEDURES, AND FOR SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND
VG AVERAGE MISC - MISCELLANEOUS \AT07 ACCESSIBILITY AMERICANS WITH DISABILITY ACT & 2012 TEXAS ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS (TAS) ; ggﬁ?gﬁéﬂ%g gSERESAT\LOF%\éVEFLTPF'EERXAVgg'XND CEES RELATED 0 THEIR WORK
B/ -BOTTOM OF MO - MASONRY OPENING SHEET REF. ——J ’ ’
BALSHT - BALANGE SHEET MOD - MODULE ENERGY CODE 2015 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE (IECC) 6.  ALL WORK SHALL BE NEAT, COMPLETE AND BE PERFORMED IN A WORKMANLIKE
BG - BUMPER GUARD MTL - METAL 7. CONTRACTOR SHALL ESTABLISH A SYSTEM FOR TESTING AND INSPECTING THEIR WORK
Bbe CRuoNGg S NG -NOTIN CONTRACT DETAIL REF. DETAIL SECTION BUILDING USE CLASSIFICATION IN THE ROUGH AND FINISHED STATE TO INSURE QUALITY PERFORMANCE AND
R PRNCIPAL SASSIFOATION |8 BUSIESS) O e A IO aTons
: : OTHER CLASSIFICATION(S A-2 (ASSEMBLY IBC Section 304.1 -
BRKPV - BRICK PAVERS NTS NoTTOSCALE SHEET REF. —* SPRINKLERED ) YES( N ) 5o ggg’ '383 21 3 (Grous A MUST BE APPROVED BY THE OWNER/ARCHITECT IN ADVANCE.
BRKT - BRACKET oA OVERALL (ALL) ,903.2.1.3 (Group A-2) 9. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DRAWINGS, DIMENSIONS, AND CONDITIONS BEFORE
BTWN - BETWEEN oc T ON GENTER ELEVATION REF. —= 1 INCIDENTAL USE AREAS N/A PROCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION. COMMENCEMENT OF ANY TRADE OR PORTION OF
BUR - BUILT UP ROOFING oD - OUTSIDE DIAMETER, OCCUPANCY SEPARATION NONSEPERATED OCCUPANCIES IBC Table 505.3.3 WORK SHALL BE INTERPRETED BY THE OWNER/ARCHITECT TO MEAN THAT THE
CAB - CABINET oF  -oUTeDERAcE TN EXTERIOR CONDITIONS WERE ACCEPTABLE AT COMMENCEMENT.
CcG - CORNER GUARD OFD - OVERFLOW DRAIN ELEVATION 10. ALL WORK SHALL BE GUARANTEED FOR A MINIMUM OF ONE YEAR AFTER SUBSTANTIAL
CIPC - CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE OH - OVERHEAD SHEET REF BU”‘DlNG CONSTRUCTION TYPE
cy - CONTROL JOINT, OHDR - OVERHEAD DOOR CLASSIFICATION 1B IBC Section 601 COMPLETION AS DEFINED BY A201
CONSTRUCTION JOINT OPH - OPPOSITE HAND - . 11. ALL PRODUCTS AND MATERIALS ARE TO BE INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURE'’S
CcLG - CEILING OPNG - OPENING MAXIMUM AREA (PER FLOOR) 9500 : AS DESIGNED 8,000 SF IBC Section 507.3, Sprinklered, One Story REQUIREMENTS.
R e MASONRY UNIT RO e SCUPPER ELEVATION REF. MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT (FT)  |55': AS DESIGNED 35' IBC Table 503 w/ 504.2 Sprinkler system increase 12.  ANY DISCREPANCY WHICH IS FOUND IN THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS SHALL BE
ONTR  -COUNTER . G o  PORTLAND CEVENT i INTERIOR MAXIMUM # OF FLOORS 2 STORY : AS DESIGNED 1 STORY AT GRADE IBC Section 507.3, Unlimited Area Building, Sprinklered, One Story IMMEDIATELY REPORTED TO ARCHITECT, IN WRITING, VIA THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR.
oL oromm POINT OF CURVE, 1/A101 ELEVATION 13. CONTRACTORS SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATION OF THEIR RESPECTIVE
ggmgT :ggmgm%%%cowww e -E’gIEECAgWR'%%NNAJREETE SHEET REF. FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM TRADES WITH THE WORK OF OTHERS. THE WORK OF EACH TRADE SHALL BE
Cone! CoNGRETY PERM - PERIETER SPRINKLER SYSTEN VES 2012 NFPA13 ESFR 2012 NFPAC] DESIGNED/INSTALLED SO AS TO PROVIDE CLEARANCES FOR OTHER TRADES.
CONC CTG - CONCRETE COATING PERM - PERMANENT , 20 -13 0 ks 3 : 14. DO NOT SCALE THE DRAWINGS. IN INSTANCES OF CONFLICT, LARGE SCALE DRAWINGS
GoNT - CONMNUOUS PLAM . PLASTIC LAMmATE STANDPIPE N/A IBC Section 905.3.1 Exception 1 SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SMALL SCALE DRAWINGS, AND MORE RESTRICTIVE |
CONTR - CONTRACTOR PLAS - PLASTER VIEW NAME STANDPIPE HOSE CONNECTIONS  |N/A IBC Section 905.4 REQUIREMENTS FOR CONSTRUCTION SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER LESS
CORR - CORRIDOR PLBG - PLUMBING VIEW TITLE
CPRS - COMPRESSIBLE PLYWD - PLYWOOD VIEW DESIGN ATION PORTABLE FIRE-EXTINGUISHERS |2A RATED, REFERENCE INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE FOR LOCATIONS IBC Section 906.1 G%SRTER(l:CngELsEQU|REMENTS, INCLUDING IF THE MORE RESTRICTIVE REQUIREMENTS IS
! - CARPET PSF - POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT FIRE ALARM B OCCUPANCY-NFPA 72 APPROVED, AUTOMATIC WITH NO MANUAL STATION REQUIRED IBC Section 907.2, Exception 907.2.2 Group B -
CRS - COLD ROLLED STEEL PS - MANUAL POLE STATION ‘ ’ 15.  ANY DEFECTS AND FAULTS IN WORKMANSHIP AND MATERIALS MUST BE REPAIRED BY
al - CERAMC TILE Psi - POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH EMERGENCY ACCESS WINDOWS  |NOT REQUIRED IBC Section 1029 5 THE CONT%A%TOR_ ULTS © S S MUS
gﬁa CURT - gxglﬁﬁ SHFTTQE\LTER Eyé - ggﬂw’%— CHLORIDE F LOO R P LAN 16. CONTRACTORS SHALL LEAVE THE WORK SITE CLEAN AND READY FOR TRADES TO
ey T CABINET UNIT VENTILATOR VG " PAVING - - FIRE RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION FOLLOW EACH DAY. CONTRACTORS SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVAL OF THEIR
TRUE PLAN X0 0 SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0 STRUCTURAL FRAME 0HR IBC Table 601 DEBRIS AND RUBBISH FROM THE WORK AREA.
D - DEEP, DEPTH, PENNY NAIL R - RISER, RADIUS,
iyl
oh LD RING FOUNTAIN v T ROOF DRAIN BOAD VIEW REF/SHEET REF WHERE BEARING WALLS (INT.) 0 HR IBC Table 601 MUNICIPALITY OR OTHER JURISDICTIONAL AGENCIES
DIM - DIMENSION REF - REFERENCE, REFRIGERATOR VIEW IS REFERENCED NON-BEARING WALLS (EXT 0 HR IBC Table 601 :
DN - DOWN REINF - REINFORCING VIEW SCALE NON-BEARING AT EINT 5) i o Table - 18.  CONCRETE CUTTING, PATCHING, CORING, ETC. TO BE COORDINATED AND APPROVED BY
DR - DOOR REQD - REQUIRED - . able ARCHITECT AND ENGINEER PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK.
DRP DECORIVE RESIN PANEL R [ RESILENTFLOORING FLOOR/CEILING ASSMEBLIES 0HR IBC Table 601 19. AT ALL OPENINGS PROVIDE HEAD, JAMB, AND SILL FLASHING PER WEATHER BARRIER
DWG - DRAWING(S) RFM - REMOVABLE FLOOR MAT MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.
£ mon R RoOM SHAFT ENCLOSURES NA (1 STORY) IBC Section 708.4 20. ALL FURNITURE IS FOR MODELING PURPOSES ONLY AND NOT IN CONTRACT.
EIEEC :EIEE\C/;#Qf():T\IELECTRlCAL RST - REINFORCING STEEL ROOM NAME STAIR ENCLOSURES NA (1 STORY) IBC Section 1022.1
ELEV - ELEVATOR e - SOLID CORE CORRIDOR WALLS B OCCUPANCY: 1 HR, 0 HR W/ SPRINKLER IBC Table 1017.1
EMER . EMERGENGY SCR | SHOWER SURTAN ROD BASE FINISH . DWELLING UNIT SEPARATION N/A
EPDM - ETHYLENE PROPYLENE DIENE MONOMER SCWD - SOLID CORE WOOD DOOR WALL FINISH RB-X | ROOM FINISH FIRE-RESISTIVE JOINTS ALL RATED ASSEMBLIES NOT LESS THAN THE REQUIRED RESISTANCE OF THE ASSEMBLY IBC Section 714.1
ES - EXPOSED STRUCTURE SECT  -SECTION ELOOR FINISH cpT-x| TAG PENETRATION FIRE-STOPPING ALL RATED ASSEMBLIES / FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED ASSEMBLIES IBC Section 713.3.1.1 / IBC Section 713.3.1.2
EWC - ELECTRIC WATER COOLER SH - SHINGLES, SINGLE HUNG (WINDOW) _COMMENTS: 22 FIRE-BLOCKING N/A NON COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION IBC Section 717.2
EWH - ELECTRIC WATER HEATER sir oSHeEET NOTES (AS NEEDED) ' DRAFT-STOPPING N/A NON COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION 717.3
EXP - EXPANSION SM_ - -SMLAR AreaName  AREATAG FIRE-RATED DOORS REQUIRED AT RATED WALLS IBC Table 716.5
SND - SANITARY NAPKIN DISPENSER AREA SQUARE =150 SF FIRE-RATED WINDOWS REQUIRED AT RATED WALLS IBC Table 716.5
Y T OORDRAN 00, oAb ON GRADE ! DISPOSALUNIT FOOTAGE SMOKE-ACTIVATED DOORS N/A IBC Section 715.4.7.3
FOTN - FOUN DA er SPEC - SPECIFICATION SMOKE AND HEAT REMOVAL REQUIRED DRAFT CURTAIN AND SMOKE/HEAT VENTS IBC Table 910.3
FEC - FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET SPKR - SPEAKER CEILING TYPE ——— = ACT-X DRAFT CURTAIN: N/A
FHC - FIRE HOSE CABINET sQ - SQUARE v A CEILING TAG
FIN - FINISH SQIN - SQUARE INCH CEILING HEIGHT ———— =1 8'-0 VENT AREA TO FLOOR = N/A
A s (ABOVE FINISH FLOOR) NUMBER OF VENTS = N/A
FRP - FIBER REINFORCED PLASTIC STD - STANDARD MAXIMUM SPACING OF VENT CENTERS = N/A
FTG - FOOTING STL - STEEL
FURG C - FURRING CHANNEL STL PL - STEEL PLATE
FURN - FURNACE STN - STAIN LEVEL NAME FIRST FLO?'? LEVEL LINE MEANS OF EGRESS
GA  -GAveE SusP - SUSPEND - LEVEL ELEVATION —= 1000
(A, SACE o v - SUSPEND OCCUPANT LOAD REFER TO OCCUPANCY CHART ON SHEET GO0.3 LIFE SAFETY PLAN
B - GRAB BAR SWP - SHEET WALL PROTECTION TOTAL BUILDING OCCUPANT LOAD = 90 Occupants
GC - GENERAL CONTRACTOR SYMM - SYMMETRICAL
GFRC - GLASS-FIBER REINFORCED CONCRETE SYNTH - SYNTHETIC GRID NUMBER OR LETTER MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE B OCCUPANCY: 300’ (SPRINKLED) IBC Table 1017.2
GL - GLASS
. . GRID LINE COMMON PATH OF EGRESS B OCCUPANCY: 75-0" MAX (W/ AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM) IBC 1006.2
GL BLK GLASS BLOCK T TREAD
GLZ CMU - GLAZED CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT T/ - TOP OF TRAVEL
&r o GlazepTiEUNTS o orro TS TUBISHOWER NUMBER OF EXITS REQUIRED 2EXITS IBC Table 1016.1
R ED TR T TER o T TOWEL DISPENSER. MAXIMUM DISTANCE BETWEEN 1/3rd THE LENGTH OF THE MAXIMUM DIAGONAL DIMENSION OF THE AREA SERVED IBC Section 1015.2.1 Exception 2 (with automatic sprinkler system)
M _ HIGH, HATCH (ROOF) TER L JRERCH DRAIN INDICATES PLAN NORTH NORTH INDICATOR EXITS
HB T HOSE BIB TH T THICKNESS CORRIDOR WIDTH EGRESS: 44" MIN. OR THE TOTAL LOAD SERVED BY THE EGRESS MULTIPLIED BY 0.2 INCHES IBC Section 1018.2, Refer to section 1005.1 Minimum Egress
HDNR - HARDENER TKBD - TACK BOARD (WHICHEVER IS GREATER) / NON-EGRESS COMPONENTS: 44" MIN. Width. / IBC Section 1018.2
HDW - HARDWARE TOB - TOP OF BEAM -
HDWD - HARD WOOD TOC - TOP OF CONCRETE, TOP OF CURB CORRIDOR HEIGHT 7’-6” MIN. IBC Section 1208.2
MRz HoRoNTAL ToM  ToP OF UAcONRY DOOR / BORROWED DEAD END CORRIDORS 50-0" MAX. S OCCUPANCY IBC Section 1018.4, Exception 2
HR - HANDRAIL TOS - TOP OF SLAB, TOP OF STEEL LITE TAG EXTERIOR AREA OF ASSISTED REQUIRED AT EXTERIOR STAIRS, REFER TO ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS COMMENTS, IBC IBC Section 1007.6
HTG - HEATING TPH - TOILET PAPAER HOLDER REFUGE 1007.7
HVAC - HEATING, VENTILATING, AND AIR CONDITIONING TR - TOWEL RACK @ STA|R CONSTRUCT|ON N/A (NO STA|RS) |BC Section 1009 6
TS - TUBE STEEL W|NDOW TAG .
D - INSIDE DIAMETER, INSIDE DIMENSION TYP - TYPICAL STAIR ENCLOSURE N/A (NO STAIRS) NON-PRESSURIZED, REQUIRED FOR BUILDINGS WITH STORIES LOCATED OVER  |IBC Section 1022.9
IN - INCH UNO - UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE 75' ABOVE GRADE.
INCL - INCLUDED .
INCL  ZINCLUDED | ver VINYL COMPOSITION TILE <A> WALL TAG ENCLOSURE PENETRATIONS NOT PERMITTED IBC Section 1023.6
INT - INTERIOR VERT - VERTICAL STAIR WIDTH N/A (no stairs) IBC Section 1009.4 and 1005.1
INV - INVERT VWC - VINYL WALL COVERING - -
STAIR HEADROOM N/A (no stairs) IBC Section 1009.5
T - JOINT W i VEST GB01 FURNITURE, CASEWORK, STAIR LANDING WIDTH NOT LESS THAN WIDTH OF STAIR IBC Section 1009.8
KD, -KNOCKDOWN o WO O booR & EQUIPMENT TAG ALLOWABLE LANDING REDUCTION |7” WHEN DOOR IS FULLY OPEN, 50% IN ANY OTHER POSITION IBC Section 1008.1.5
WDW - WINDOW BY DOORS
L - LONG, ANGLE WP - WATER PROOFING .
- LONG, - MAXIMUM VERTICAL RISE W/OUT 12" IBC Section 1009.10
LAY . LAVATORY WWF  _WELDEDWIREFABRIG /A REVISION TAG LANDING
T CLNOLEOM STAIR TREADS 11" MIN. IBC Section 1009.7
LKR - LOCKER STAIR RISERS 7" MAX. AND 4” MIN. IBC Section 1009.7
? KEYNOTE TAG - ELEVATION SIGNAGE REQUIRED IBC SZQEE 1020.1.6
SIGNAGE N/A (no stairs)

THIS DOCUMENT IS
RELEASED FOR THE
PURPOSE OF INTERIM
REVIEW UNDER THE
AUTHORITY OF
JAMES B. BEERS,
TXR.A. 26854

ITIS NOT TO BE USED FOR
CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.
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LIFE SAFETY PLAN LEGEND

1. ALL STORAGE SPACES ARE CONSIDERED S-1(ACCESSORY) AND DO NOT HAVE RATING
REQUIREMENTS.
2. ASSEMBLY SPACES ARE IDENTIFIED ON THE LIFE SAFETY PLAN AS A-3(ACCESSORY).

LIFE SAFETY PLAN NOTES

L)

6 - 0"

e > — — — — >

WALL MOUNTED EXIT SIGN

TRAVEL DISTANCE

SEMI-RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET

FEC
==

[M.T.D. = LENGTH]|

M.T.D. = MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE

5=
175 +=—— DOORWAY OR AN EXIT DOOR

®

OCCUPANT LOAD OF AREA

KNOX BOX - FLUSH MOUNTED

AGGREGATE OCCUPANCY LOAD FROM CATCHMENT AREAS OR
SPACES AT AN EXIT ACCESS DOORWAY OR AN EXIT DOOR
EXIT CAPACITY OR CLEAR OPENING WIDTH AT AN EXIT ACCESS

OCCUPANCY TABULATION PER 2015 IBC TABLE

1004.1.2
OCCUPANT
ROOM LOAD
NUMBE SQFT PER
NAME R AREA |OCCUPANT | CALCULATED
LOGGIA 101 607 SF 100 7
MULTI-PURPOSE A 102 1315 SF 15 88
MULTI-PURPOSE B 103 1453 SF 15 97
AV/ ELEC. 104 92 SF 300 1
PANTRY 105 54 SF 300 1
WARMING KITCHEN 106 286 SF 200 2
STORAGE 107 215 SF 300 1
SPRINKLER ROOM 108 59 SF 0
CORRIDOR 109 581 SF 100 6
OFFICE 110 100 SF 100 1
RECEPTION 111 115 SF 100 2
COORIDOR 112 505 SF
STORAGE 113 82 SF 300 1
IT/ELEC. 114 53 SF 300 1
CLASSROOM 115 347 SF 20 18
REC ROOM AREA 116 225 SF 50 5
COMPUTER LAB 117 304 SF 20 16
FITNESS AREA 118 285 SF 50 6
WOMEN 119 173 SF 0
MEN 120 174 SF 0
JANITOR 121 44 SF 0
OCCUPANCY TOTAL 253
EXIT SUMMARY - LEVEL 1
CAPACITY IN

EXITTYPE |  EXIT EXIT FACTOR | WIDTH PROVIDED IN INCHES PERSONS

EXIT 001 0.2 72" 360

EXIT 002 0.2 72" 360

EXIT 002 0.2 40" 200

EXIT 003 0.2 72" 360

EXIT AAA 0.2 44" 220

EXIT AAA 0.2 44" 220

EXIT AAA 0.2 44" 220

EXIT AAA 0.2 44" 220

EXIT AAA 0.2 44" 220

EXIT AAA 0.2 44" 220

EXIT AAA 0.2 44" 220
TOTAL EXIT CAPACITY 2820

M.T.D.=79'-1"

EXIT 003

NO WORK THIS AREA

ﬁ@ﬁ

JANITOR

121

QI

U119

H

EXIT 002
M.T.D.=86'-6"

101

EXIT 001

M.T.D.=59'-1"

=
I ——
—

|

° FEC 25'_8 V
%) »— — — =+— — — % — — —
FITNESS | FEC
AREA I\ 97
118 o COMPUTER
| LAB
| 117
| ‘
8 | |
| COORIDOF |
REC ROOM 112 L
AREA CLASA.>1 goom
I
IT/ELEC. 116 a / {\e
14 | | | - TMF@ 3
} E
;’ le — —
i 7-7
= |
STORAGE | ECEPTION FFICE
113 \f 111 10 EXIT_002
| ,\ ‘M.T.D.=69—5"|
= A-2 A-D
4 | |
= I==1 | u % _
|
CORRIDOR M /’(
——*————*?;.()———*————*—T 109 /
R/
‘@ S
Y Y
i = = ) Y,
«
|
MULTI-PURPOSE MULTI-PURPOSE
A B
LOGGIA 102 103

39 . o

4
L
f

E{KON

www.eikoncg.com
Texas Firm F-12759

ARCHITECT(S) & ENGINEER(S)

EiKON Consulting Group
1405 West Chapman Drive
Sanger, Texas 76266
Phone 940.458.7503

&

i

I
vl o= ==
=4 HQVLARMNM | STORAGE PRINKLER
i KITCHEN | 107 ROOM
RANTRY| A 106 | ‘ 108
M oo
A-2

1 LIFE SAFETY PLAN - FIRST FLOOR

O O3
TRUE PLAN ‘
NORTH NORTH

G0.3

SCALE:

1/8" = 1'-0"

THIS DOCUMENT IS
RELEASED FOR THE
PURPOSE OF INTERIM
REVIEW UNDER THE
AUTHORITY OF
JAMES B. BEERS,
TXR.A. 26854

ITIS NOT TO BE USED FOR
CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.

TDLR # EABPRJB9800429

Y <
L O
|_ *
Z I‘E
LL
o G
¥ M8
O — Z g
— O ¢
Z ” O
gy
- @
Z BZE3
O POnc
O QFz8
LLl =
— e 0 i
= — <
O &3
< L L
OLL =
- )
TR
% D-
Issue Date: 02-06-2019
Project No: 17190
Drawn By: SLH
Checked By: JBB
Designed By: JBB

Revision Schedule

# Description Date

ISSUED FOR PERMIT

LIFE SAFETY

GO0.3




CONFIDENTIAL & PROPRIETARY ©2019 EIKON Consulting Group LLC. All rights reserved - do not duplicate without permission

HI/LO DRINKING FOUNTAINS

REACH RANGES

ACCESSIBILITY GENERAL NOTES

¢ — SHOWER SPRAY B CIR, . SEAT
UNIT W/ 59" MIN. FIXED 1.t T
HOSE, CONTROLS, S OSITION oY —5Z7a— GRAB BAR
SHOWER o |a— SHOWER
/| HEAD : HEAD
HOLDER e ] >
3 |
W 2 < A | |
s = S| : L " I
U B - ' 2N g 1 - )
skl B : O‘I 1 \
IR & i
| 2 ~
- 4l_0||
CONTROL / OPPOSITE BACK WALL SEAT WALL BACK WALL PLAN TYP.

WALL

TRANSFER TYPE SHOWERS

NOTE: SHOWER HEAD AND CONTROLS @

H.C. SHOWERS MUST BE @ OPPOSITE
SIDE WALL FROM H.C. SHOWER SEAT

ZONE FOR ALL
G‘%/7 DISPENSERS

- m . ~
= FLUSH VALVE o5k SN~
S _ 2 : HANDLE MUST <0 o . B =
= Q NN | 9 POINT TOWARD =0 v év; N
. . AN — T THE WIDE SIDE OF ol R
, S6"MIN.  2°-8" = 3 w8 TOILET STALLS IN GRS AT e
S ESE 2o ALL CASES. o -
W ﬂ MIN. | 2 5=z 5 CASES O FLOOR MOUNTED TOILET
’7 77777777 _ : o “i o =¢ m L] _0" MI F
Z | | I 1-3" FOR NON- — ZONE FOR ALL
= I HANDLE Te NG N ) . ACCESSIBLE (| = DISPENSERS
5. | OPEN $ID S £ (1. 3 B/ — T.P. DISPENSER
i 2) NI. Ty °| é Mi P =E %/7%7
[Te] -| S A = E 3! - oll 7 K " E N / =
: L i 35".37 3 - %
© 5 -0 8 s I .=
. CLEAR > 2 b 2
STANDARD STALL DIMENSIONS FOR ~ STANDARD STALL DIMENSIONS FOR ~ AMBULATORY TOILET FRONT OF TOILET = | I
WALL HUNG TOILET WALL HUNG TOILET STALL DIMENSIONS ENENG N
7' _9IIF
WATER CLOSETS WALL MOUNTED TOILET
36"MIN. IF  DIMENSION LESS
>24"DEEP  THAN URINAL RIM Z XELOFﬁglE"jSA;ge/VT/gﬂéEE-P-
26 "MIN. F REF.URINALPLAN = PROPERLY INSULATED _»— MIRROR
< ¢4" DEEP 9 OR LOCATED TO
o T © PREVENT CONTACT.  LAV.
; 3 \ ‘\-\ < ;
N —
10l ¥ e T 0T oo =
. CEEN z = s =2.g" = |z | ™ ™ -
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13 172 MIN. 2-6"CLB ; ; ; @mAX.
p 17“ - 25"
URINAL (FRONT)  URINAL (SIDE) URINAL (PLAN) MIRROR & SINK  SIDE ELEVATION OF FRONT ELEVATION OF PLAN SIDE ELEVATION
SINK/LAV. IN LAV. IN COUNTER
NOTE: ONE REQ'D TO BE ACCESSIBLE WHERE MORE THAN COUNTER
ONE IS PROVIDED IN A BATHROOM
60" MIN.

0'-3"M

LOCKER ROOM BENCH

RESISTANT | OCKER ROOM BENCH PLAN

IN WET

MAY BE LOCATED 30"X48" CLEAR
ON EITHER SIDE FLOOR SPACE

i BACK SUPPORT
S . ATTACHEDTO
> ~_ | WALL OR BENCH
o\ I |
N | .— BENCH
| |
gf\éTK oy |~ 30"x48" CLEAR
20 BE 3' - 6" MIN, FLOOR SPACE
PADDED - 72" MIN.
NON-SLIP

56" MIN.

5" TURNING
CIRCLE

. LAVATORY NOT ALLOWED IN
TOILET CLEAR FLOOR SPACE

. TOILET & LAVATORY CLEAR
FLOOR SPACE & TURNING
CIRCLE CAN OVERLAP.

. 603.2.3 EXCEPTION 2 - DOOR
ALLOWED TO SWING INTO
CLEAR FLOOR SPACE FOR
ANY FIXTURE AS LONG AS
30X48 CLEAR FLOOR SPACE
OF CHAIR IS NOT IN DOOR
SWING. ONLY APPLIES TO
TOILET OR BATHING ROOMS
FOR SINGLE USE.

5" MAX.
20" MIN.
o | 40" | EQUIPMENT
~N %@ ALLOWED IN
L//J SHADED (=2
AREA y' W
CLEAR AREA 0' - 8" MIN. 0' -B" MAX
IDE
PLAN ELEVATION

IF MOUNTED MORE THAN 27" AFF,
THE LEADING EDGE OF THE
DRINKING FOUNTAIN CAN
PROTRUDE A MAXIMUM OF 4
INCHES IN WALKS, CORRIDORS,
PASSAGEWAYS, HALLS, OR
AISLES.

IF MOUNTED AT 27" AFF OR
BELOW THE LEADING EDGE OF
THE DRINKING FOUNTAIN CAN
PROTRUDE ANY AMOUNT.

@ LO FOUNTAIN. 38" MIN.
TO 43" MAX. @ HI
FOUNTAIN

2| - 65 OII B
MIN.

>

2 3"

£ 10" MAX.

é’ - 10" MAX.

HIGH AND LOW SIDE

N

N
OBSTRUCTED HIGH SIDE

REACH REACH

GREATER

THAN 0"
>2 "

AL

4'-0" MAX.,
40" FOR
HORIZON

- 25" MAX.

UNOBSTRUCTED

OBSTRUCTED HIGH

-

UNOBSTRUCTED SIDE

FORWARD REACH

FORWARD REACH

REACH

2. DO NOT SCALE THESE DRAWINGS.

PROVIDED.

FOR RELEVANCE OF INFORMATION.

SURFACE

STUD FRAMING WALLS.

1. NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY OF ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND THE INFORMATION GIVEN ON THIS SHEET.

3. DIMENSIONS INDICATED ARE THE MINIMUM CLEAR DIMENSIONS REQUIRED BY THE TEXAS
ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS (T.A.S.) 2012 EDITION. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE
FOR LAYOUT OF BUILDING ELEMENTS TO ASSURE THAT DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE

4. NOT ALL CONDITIONS SHOWN ON THIS SHEET MAY BE REQUIRED BY THIS PROJECT.
COMPARE THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS WITH THIS SHEET

5. REFERENCE ACCESSIBLE DIMENSIONS LEGEND FOR ACCESSIBLE MOUNTING HEIGHTS
OF ALL FIXTURES & ACCESSORIES LOCATED THROUGHOUT CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.
6. DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON INTERIOR ELEVATIONS AT WALLS ARE TO THE FINISHED

7. ALL EXPOSED PIPE UNDER SINKS ARE TO BE WRAPPED OR PROTECTED.

8. MIRRORS LOCATED ABOVE LAVATORIES OR COUNTERTOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH
THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE REFLECTING SURFACE 40" MAX. ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR.
MIRRORS NTO LOCATED ABOVE LAVATORIES OR COUNTERTOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED
WITH THE BOTTOM OF THE REFLECTING SURFACE 35" MAX. ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR.

9. PROVIDE WOOD BLOCKING AS NEEDED TO SECURE GRAB BARS AND SHOWER SEATS TO
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COMcheck Software Version 4.0.8.1
E\/ ] Envelope Compliance Certificate

Project Information

Energy Code: 2015 IECC

Project Title: AMERICAN LEGION SENIOR CENTER

Location: Denton (Denton), Texas

Climate Zone: 3a

Praject Type: Addition

Vertical Glazing / Wall Area: 14%

Construction Site: Owner/Agent: Designer/Contractor:
629 LAKEY 5T City of Denton EIKON CONSULTING GROUP
DENTON, TX 6513 WINDCREST

Building Area

SUITE 150
PLANO, TX 75024
972.473.8919

Floor Area

1-Addition (Office) : Nonresidential

5061

Envelope Assemblies

Assembly Gross Area Cavity Cont. Proposed BudgetU-
or R-Value R-Value U-Factor  Factory
Perimeter
Roof 1: Other Roof, [Bldg. Use 1 - Addition] : Comment: 8" spray foam 5061 0.022 0.027
on underside of roof deck. (b)
Floor 1: Slab-On-Grade:Unheated, [Bldg. Use 1 - Addition] : Comment: 315 - - 0.730 0.730
(d)
MNORTH
Exterior Wall 4: Other Steel Framed Wall, [Bldg. Use 1 - Addition] : 1970 - - 0.063 0.064
Comment: Calculated u-factor studs at 24" O.C. (b)
Window 4: Metal Frame with Thermal Break:Operable, Perf. Specs.: 200 -— — 0.380 0.600
Product ID F-KAW-11207, SHGC 0.18, [Bldg. Use 1 - Addition] (c)
EAST
Exterior Wall 3: Other Steel Framed Wall, [Bldg. Use 1 - Addition] : 1084 e g5 0.063 0.064
Comment: Calculated u-factor studs at 24" 0.C. (b)
Window 3: Metal Frame with Thermal Break:Fixed, Perf. Specs.: 143 0.380 0.460
Product ID F-KAW-11207, SHGC 0.18, [Bldg. Use 1 - Addition] (c)
Door 1: Insulated Metal, Swinging, [Bldg. Use 1 - Addition] : Comment: 42 0.360 0.610
SOUTH
Exterior Wall 2: Other Steel Framed Wall, [Bldg. Use 1 - Addition] : 1454 0.0683 0.064
Comment: Calculated u-factor studs at 24" O.C. (b)
Window 2: Metal Frame with Thermal Break:Fixed, Perf. Specs.: 220 0.380 0.460
Product ID F-KAW-11207, SHGC 0.18, [Bldg. Use 1 - Addition] :
Comment: (c)
WEST
Exterior Wall 1: Other Steel Framed Wall, [Bldg. Use 1 - Addition] : 1134 R = 0.063 0.064

Comment: Calculated u-factor studs at 24" O.C. (b)

Project Title: ~ AMERICAN LEGION SENIOR CENTER

Report date: 09/25/18

Data filename: 1:\2017\17190 Replacement of American Legion South Building\Calculations\ARCH\17190 Page lof 9
COMCHECK-EXT ENV.cck
COMcheck Software Version 4.1.0.0
Mechanical Compliance Certificate

Project Information

Energy Code: 2015 IECC

Project Title: AMERICAN LEGION SENIOR CENTER

Location: Denton (Denton), Texas

Climate Zone: 3a

Project Type: Alteration

Caonstruction Site: Owner/Agent: Designer/Confractor:

629 LAKEY 5T EIKON CONSULTING GROUP
DENTON, TX 6513 WINDCREST

SUITE 150
PLANO, TX 75024
972.473.8919

Mechanical Systems List

Quantity System Type & Description

1 AHU/CU-1 (Single Zone):
Heating: 1 each - Other, Gas, Capacity = 85 kBtu/h
No minimum efficiency requirement applies
Cooling: 1 each - Split Sysiem, Capacity = 57 kBiuh, Air-Cooled Condenser, Mo Economizer, Economizer exception: Low Capacity

Residential

Proposed Efficiency = 15.00 SEER, Required Efficiency: 13.00 SEER

Fan System. Unspecified

1 AHU/CU-2 (Single Zone):
Heating: 1 each - Other, Gas, Capacity = 85 kBtu/h
Mo minimum efficiency requirement applies

Caooling: 1 each - Split System, Capacity = 57 kBtu/h, Air-Cooled Condenser, No Economizer, Economizer exception

Residential

Proposed Efficiency = 15.00 SEER, Required Efficiency: 13.00 SEER

Fan System: Unspecified

1 AHU/CU-3 (Single Zone):

Heating: 1 each - Other, Gas, Capacity = 41 kBiu/h
Mo minimum efficiency requirement applies

Cooling: 1 each - Split System, Capacity = 17 kBtu/h, Air-Cooled Condenser, No Economizer, Economizer exception

Residential

Proposed Efficiency = 15.00 SEER, Required Efficiency: 13.00 SEER

Fan System: Unspecified

1 AHU/CU-4 (Single Zone):
Heating: 1 each - Other, Gas, Capacity = 85 kBtu/h
MNa minimum efficiency requirement applies

Caooling: 1 each - Split System, Capacity = 41 kBtu/h, Air-Cooled Condenser, Mo Economizer, Economizer exception

Residential

Proposed Efficiency = 15.00 SEER, Required Efficiency: 13.00 SEER

Fan System: Unspecified

1 AHU/CU-5 (Single Zone):
Heating: 1 each - Other, Gas, Capacity = 85 kBiu/h
Mo minimum efficiency requirement applies

Caooling: 1 each - Split System, Capacity = 57 kBtu/h, Air-Cooled Condenser, No Economizer, Economizer exception

Residential

Proposed Efficiency = 15.00 SEER, Required Efficiency: 13.00 SEER

: Low Capacity

: Low Capacity

: Low Capacity

: Low Capacity

Project Title: ~ AMERICAN LEGION SENIOR CENTER

Data filename: 1A\2017\17190 Replacement of American Legion South Building\Calculations\MECH\17190

COMCHECK.cck

Report date: 09/24/18

Page

lof 13

Assembly Gross Area Cavity Cont. Proposed Budget U-
or R-Value R-Value U-Factor Factorw
Perimeter
Window 1: Metal Frame with Thermal Break:Fixed, Perf. Specs.: 256 0.380 0.480

Product ID F-KAW-11207, SHGC 0.18, [Bldg. Use 1 - Addition] (c)

{a) Budget U-factors are used for software baseline calculations ONLY, and are not code requirements.

{b) 'Other’ components require supporting documentation for proposed U-factors.

(c) Fenestration product performance must be certified in accordance with NFRC and requires supporting documentation.
(d} Slab-On-Grade proposed and budget U-factors shown in table are F-factors.

Envelope PASSES: Design 6% better than code

Envelope Compliance Statement

Compliance Statement: The proposed envelope design represented in this document is consistent with the building plans,
specifications, and other calculations submitted with this permit application. The proposed envelope systems have been

designed to meet the 2015 IECC requirements in COMcheck Vez)n' n 4.0.8.1 and to comply with any applicable mandatory

requirements listed in the Inspection Checklist.
ififfiy{fﬂa\ Sept. 25, 2018

Daniel S. Berger - Project Architect

COMcheck Software Version 4.0.8.1
E\/ ] Interior Lighting Compliance Certificate

Project Information

Energy Code: 2015 IECC
Project Title: American Legion Senior Center
Project Type: Alteration
Construction Site: Owner/Agent: Designer/Contractor:
629 Lakey S5t Danny Berger Stephen Pierce
Denton, TX TX EIKON Consulting Group EIKON Consulting Group
1405 W. Chapman Drive 6513 Windcrest Dr.
Sanger, TX 76266 STE 150
940-458-7503 Plano, TX 75024
dberger@eikoncg.com 972-473-8919

spierce@eikoncg.com

Allowed Interior Lighting Power

Name - Title Signature 2 U Date
Project Title: ~ AMERICAN LEGION SENIOR CENTER Report date: 09/25/18
Data filename: 11\2017\17190 Replacement of American Legion South Building\Calculations\ARCH\17180 Page 2of 9

COMCHECK-EXT ENV.cck

Quantity System Type & Description
Fan System: Unspecified

Mechanical Compliance Statement

Compliance Statement: The proposed mechanical alteration project represented in this document is consistent with the building
plans, specifications, and other calculations submitted with this permit application. The proposed mechanical systems have been
designed to meet the 2015 IECC requirements in COMcheck Version 4.1.0.0 and to comply with any applicable mandatory
requirements listed in the Inspection Checklist.

KATHRYN WASINGER-MECHANICAL DESIGNER Kathwyn Wasinger 9/24/2018

Name - Title Signature Date

Project Title: ~ AMERICAN LEGION SENIOR CENTER Report date: 09/24/18
Data filename: 11\2017\17190 Replacement of American Legion South Building\Calculations\MECH\17190 Page 2of 13

COMCHECK.cck

A B Cc D
Area Category Floor Area Allowed Allowed Watts
(ft2) Watts / ft2 (BXC)
1-Senior Center (Town Hall) 8450 0.89 7520
Total Allowed Watts = 7521

Proposed Interior Lighting Power
A B Cc D E

Fixture ID : Description / Lamp / Wattage Per Lamp / Ballast Lamps/ #of Fixture (CXD)
Fixture Fixtures Watt,

nior Center ( Town Hall 84 t.

LED 1: A & AE: 2x4 Linear LED (E - Battery): LED Linear 33W: 1 24 45 1080
LED 2: B & BE: 1x4 Linear LED: LED Linear 33W: 1 4 34 136
LED 3: C: 24" Round Pendant: Other: 1 3 20 60
LED 4: D, D2, & DE: 4" Downlight {E - battery): Other: 1 72 21 1512
LED 5: P: 48" Round Pendant; Other: 1 1 105 105

Total Proposed Watts = 2893

Interior Lighting PASSES

Interior Lighting Compliance Statement

Compliance Statement: The proposed interior lighting alteration project represented in this document is consistent with the
building plans, specifications, and other calculations submitted with this permit application. The proposed interior lighting
systems have been designed to meet the 2015 IECC requirements in COMcheck Version 4.0.8.1 and to comply with any
applicable mandatory requirements listed in the Inspection Checklist.

Stephen Pierce - Electrical Designer 3 e g ey 9-24-2018
Name - Title Signature Date
Project Title: ~ American Legion Senior Center Report date: 09/25/18
Data filename: |\2017\17190 Replacement of American Legion South Building\Calculations\ELEC\Electrical Page lof 5

COMCheck.cck
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